

No. 22-1876

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

MOHAMED SALAH MOHAMED A EMAD,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DODGE COUNTY, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Wisconsin, No. 2:19-cv-00598-LA
The Honorable Lynn Adelman, District Court Judge

**OPENING BRIEF AND REQUIRED SHORT
APPENDIX FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Meghan Palmer
RODERICK AND SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
501 H Street NE, Suite 275
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 869-3434
meghan.palmer@macarthurju
stice.org

David M. Shapiro
Vanessa del Valle
RODERICK AND SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER
SCHOOL OF LAW
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60611
(312) 503-0711
david.shapiro@law.northwestern.edu
vanessa.delvalle@law.northwestern.e
du

Sheila A. Bedi
COMMUNITY JUSTICE CIVIL
RIGHTS CLINIC
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER
SCHOOL OF LAW
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60611
(312) 503-2492
sheila.bedi@law.northwestern.
edu

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Mohamed Salah Mohamed A Emad

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 22-1876

Short Caption: Mohamed Emad v. Dodge County et al

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Factual Background.....	5
II. The Proceedings Below.....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. Defendants violated Mr. Emad’s Free Exercise rights by forcing him to pray next to a toilet and forgo Jumu’ah.....	19
A. Dodge County Jail’s prayer-restricting policies imposed a substantial burden on Mr. Emad’s religious beliefs and practice. ...	20
B. Defendants unconstitutionally prohibited Mr. Emad from praying outside his cell, and are not entitled to qualified immunity....	22
C. Defendants unconstitutionally prohibited Mr. Emad from conducting Jumu’ah, and are not entitled to qualified immunity....	36

II. Defendants violated Mr. Emad’s Equal Protection rights by treating him and other Muslims worse than Christian detainees.....	50
A. Defendants discriminatorily enforced prayer restrictions.	51
B. Defendants overwhelmingly allocated programming resources to Christian detainees and ignored the group worship needs of Muslim detainees.....	58
C. Defendants have waived any argument that they are entitled to qualified immunity; and in any event, they are not.....	64
III. This court should also vacate the district court’s mootness determination on the issue of whether Dodge County is a proper defendant.....	66
CONCLUSION	67
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FRAP RULE 32(a)(7), FRAP RULE 32(g), and CR 32(c).....	69
STATEMENT CONCERNING THE APPENDIX.....	70
REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX.....	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Al-Alamin v. Gramley</i> , 926 F.2d 680 (7th Cir. 1991).....	43
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	29
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	5
<i>Ashaheed v. Currington</i> , 7 F.4th 1236 (10th Cir. 2021).....	57
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	29
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521 (2006).....	37
<i>Beerheide v. Suthers</i> , 286 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2002).....	45
<i>Boles v. Neet</i> , 486 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2007).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	38
<i>Cruz v. Beto</i> , 405 U.S. 319 (1972) (per curiam).....	33, 34, 61, 64
<i>Dingle v. Zon</i> , 189 F. App'x 8 (2d Cir. 2006).....	39
<i>Garner v. Muenchow</i> , 715 F. App'x 533 (7th Cir. 2017).....	32, 50, 53, 57
<i>Grayson v. Schuler</i> , 666 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2012).....	34, 38, 48, 49

<i>Hassan v. City of New York</i> , 804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015)	57
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	35
<i>Hunafa v. Murphy</i> , 907 F.2d 46 (7th Cir. 1990).....	46, 47
<i>Jehovah v. Clarke</i> , 798 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2015).....	44
<i>Johnson-Bey v. Lane</i> , 863 F.2d 1308 (7th Cir. 1988).....	43, 49
<i>Jones v. Slade</i> , 23 F.4th 1124 (9th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kaufman v. Pugh</i> , 733 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2013).....	14, 19
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	3, 30
<i>Locke v. Haessig</i> , 788 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2015).....	62
<i>Maddox v. Love</i> , 655 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2011).....	19, 65
<i>May v. Sheahan</i> , 226 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 2000).....	30, 50, 51, 65
<i>Mayfield v. Tex. Dep’t of Crim. Just.</i> , 529 F.3d 599 (5th Cir. 2008).....	34, 38, 39
<i>Neely-Bey Tarik-El v. Conley</i> , 912 F.3d 989 (7th Cir. 2019).....	20, 22, 25, 26
<i>O’Lone v. Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....	22

<i>Reed v. Faulkner</i> , 842 F.2d 960 (7th Cir. 1988).....	38
<i>Riker v. Lemmon</i> , 798 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2015).....	27, 31
<i>Salaam v. Lockhart</i> , 905 F.2d 1168 (8th Cir. 1990).....	45
<i>Salahuddin v. Goord</i> , 467 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2006)	27, 33
<i>Sause v. Bauer</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2561 (2018) (per curiam)	30
<i>Sause v. Bauer</i> , 859 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2017).....	30
<i>Schroeder v. Hamilton Sch. Dist.</i> , 282 F.3d 946 (7th Cir. 2002).....	19, 51
<i>Shakur v. Schriro</i> , 514 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2008).....	47
<i>Shaw v. Murphy</i> , 532 U.S. 223 (2001).....	28, 31
<i>Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Tex.</i> , 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Taylor v. Ways</i> , 999 F.3d 478 (7th Cir. 2021).....	35, 36, 37
<i>Tenison v. Byrd</i> , 826 F. App'x 682 (10th Cir. 2020)	54
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989).....	25
<i>Turner v. Hamblin</i> , 590 F. App'x 616 (7th Cir. 2014)	49

<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 533 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2008).....	64
<i>Vision Church v. Vill. of Long Grove</i> , 468 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Walker v. Sumner</i> , 917 F.2d 382 (9th Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>Wall v. Wade</i> , 741 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2014).....	46
<i>Walsh v. Mellas</i> , 837 F.2d 789 (7th Cir. 1988).....	64
<i>Wilcox v. Brown</i> , 877 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Williams v. City of Chi.</i> , 733 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2013).....	23, 24
<i>Williams v. Lane</i> , 851 F.2d 867 (7th Cir. 1988).....	31, 32, 48, 55
<i>Williams v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 450 F. App’x 191 (3d Cir. 2011).....	21
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)	3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 19

NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER, November 2017,
<https://immigrantjustice.org/ice-detention-facilities-november-2017> 5
